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ORDER APPROVING 7
" F 103439 E]  PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
A Member of the State Bar of California
{Respondent)

A. Parfles' Acknowledgments:
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Note:

Respondent is @ member of the Stale Bar of Caiifornia, admitted  June 10, 1982
[@ate)

Yhe parfies agree fo be bound by the factug) stipulafions contained herein even if conclusions of iaw or

disposition are rejecied or changed by the Supreme Courl.

All investigations of proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are enfirely resolved by
this stiputation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/couni(s) are fisted under “Dismissals.” The
stiputation and order conslst of__8__ pages.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or cuses for dISCIpllne is included
under “Facts.”

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referting fo the facts are qlso included under “Conclusions of
ng ” ‘

No more than 30 Hays prior io the filing of this slipulation, Respondent has been advised In writing of any
pending invesﬁgction!proceeding not resalved by this stipulation, except for criminat investigations.

Payment ot Disclplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus, & Prof. Code §§6084,1 U &
6140.7. (Check ohe opfion only): :

[@x costs added to membership fee for caiendar year following effective dale of discipline (public reproval)
O case ingligible for costs (private reproval)

O costs to be paid in equat amounts for the following membership years:

{hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedute)
[ costs waived in part as set forth under “Parficl Wleer of Cosls”
O cosis enfitely waived

All information requlmd by this form and any additional information which cannet be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth In
the text component of this stipulation under specific headings, ie. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “ Conclusions of Law.”
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. [8)  The patties undersiand hul' _ .
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' (@) A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior fo
inftiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent's officiat State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response fo public inquires and is not reported on the State Bar's web

" page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not available to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is infroduced as '
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

(b) A privale reproval imposed on o respondent offer initiafion of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent’s official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquities
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the Stale Bar's web page.

© A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly avdilable as part of the respondent's official
State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response fo public inguiries and is reporied as a record
of public discipline on the State Bar's web page,

B. Aggravafing Circumstances [for definifion, see Standards for Attdrney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,
standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are regulred.

(1) si@Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)] -

(@ [ siate Bar Court case # of prior case  02-0-14361; 02-0-14363; 02-0-15179

) & Date prior discipiine effeciive _ May 9, 2003

() [EX Rules of Professional Conduct/ Siale Bar Act violations: __Two counts of violation of

Section 6068, subdivision {m) of the Business and Profesions Code. Three counts

of violation of section 6068, subdivision (i) of the Busiess and Professions
Code. One count of violation of rule 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional
Conduct.

(d) B@X degree of prior discipline Private Reproval.

(e) O If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipiine”.

(2) (] Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, conceal-
ment, ovenreaching or other violations of the Siate Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3 O Tust Violoﬂbn: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
fo the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct foward said funds
or property.

4 D Haim: 'Responcients misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public o the adminisiration of jusiice.
Gtipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) ' Reprovals
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Indifference: Responde.monstrqted indifference toward reciif.)n of or atonement for the conse-
quences of his of her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperafion 10 victims of hisfher
misconduct or o the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Muliiplechﬂem of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences muitiple acts of wrong~
doing or demonsirates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravaling circumstances are involved.

Additiona! aggravating circumstances:

C. Miligating Circumstances [see standdrd 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigcﬂhg circumsiances are required.

Mm
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Na Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many yeatrs of practice coupled with
present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Remorse: Respondent prompfly fook objective steps sponfanecusly demonstrating remorse and recogni-

fion of the wrongdoing, which sieps were designed jo timely atone for any consequences of his/her
miscondiuct,

Restituion; Respondent paid § on in resfitution to
without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not athibutable to Respon-
dent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Faith: Respondent octed in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the fime of the slipulated act or acts of prcfessional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional ditficulties or physical disabilities which expert tesfimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the
product of any lllegal conduct by the membes, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon-
dent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities,

Severe Financiat Stress: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent sutfered from severe financial siress

which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her conirol and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the $ime of the misbonduci, Respondent suffered exireme difficuliies in histher personal
life which were other than emolional or.physlcal in nature,

Good Characier: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the Iegal
and general communifies who are aware of the full extent of his’her misconduct.

{sfipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) \ Reprovqls




f 2} O, Rehabilitation: Considet'ime has passed since the acts of prot ql misconduct occutted followead
. ukseq

by convincing proof of s

ueni rehabilitation.

(13} O No mifigaling circumstances are involved,

Additidonal mitigafing circumstances;

D. Discipline:
m o
or

(2) ®x

-

Private reproval [check applicable condiﬂons. if any, below}

@ O Approved by ihe Court prior fo iniuqnon of the State Bar Court proceedings [no
public disclosure).

1¢)] (3] Approved by the Courf atier initiation of the Siate Bar Court proceedings {public
disclosure).

Public reproval {check applicable conditions, if any, below)

E. Conditions Attached fo Reproval:

M

@

3)

(4)

BK
&

Eix

Respondent shall comply with the condiﬁons attached to the reproval for a period of
one (1) year.

During the condition period atiached 1o the reprovai, Respondent shall comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Wwithin ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office and fo
the Probation Unit, all changes of information, Including cumrrent office address and telephone number,

or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Protes-
sions Code, '

Respondent shail submit wiitten quarterly reports fo the Probation Unit on each January 10, Aprit 10, July
10, and October 10 of the condifion period aftached to the reproval. Under penally of petjury, respon-
dent shall state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professionat
Conduct, and ali conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quatrter, If the first report
would cover less than thirly {30) days, that report shall be submitted dn the next following quarter date
and cover the extended period. '

In addition to dll quarterly reports, a final repoit, cohtcinlng the same information, is due no erriier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the condition period and no later ihan the tast day of the

condifion period.

(Sﬁpuluﬂon form approved by SBC Executive Commiftee 10/16/00} Reprovals
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Respondent shail bggned a probaotion monitor. Respondent s‘mmpﬂy teview the temns and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish & manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, respondent shall fumish such reports as may be requested, in addition to
quarterly reports required to be submitied fo the Probation Unit. Respondent shall cocperate fully with the

" monitor. ‘

Subject fo asserlion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, prompily and truthfully -
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personaily orin writing relafing

to whether Respondent is compiying or has complied with the conditions atiached fo the reproval,

Within one (1) year of ihe effeclive date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide to the :
Probation Unit satisfactory proof of altendance of the Ethics School and passage of the lest given ot the
end of that session. '

O No Ethics School ordered.

B

Respondent shall comply with all condifions of probalion imposed in the underlying crimina! matter and
shatll so declare undet penally of perjury in conjunction with any quartery report required 1o be filed with
the Probation Unit.

Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the Muliistate Professional Responsibility Examinaiion
(“MPRE") , administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, 10 the Probation Unit of the
Office of the Chief Tlal Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reproval.

| No MPRE ordered.

The following conditions are aftached hereto and incorporated:

1  Substance Abuse Condiiions O Law Office Management Conditions
O Medical Conditions [0 Financial Conditions

Other condifions negofiated by the parties:

{Stipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/16/00) ' ~ Reprovals




In the Matter of Case No. 03-H-04989
MICHAEL THOMAS DELL’0SSO, STIPULATION RE FACTS,
No. 103439, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
DISPOSITION
A Member of the State Bar.
FACTS

Respondent Michael Thomas Dell’Osso (“respondent™) was privately reproved by an order
(“order”) filed on May 9, 2003, in State Bar cases number 02-0-14361, 02-0-14363, and 02-O-
15179 (“the prior cases”). The order approved respondent’s stipulation regarding facts,
conclusions of law, and disposition in the prior cases.

The order required that respondent provide the Probation Unit with quartetly compliance reports
by July 10, 2003; October 10, 2003; January 10, 2004; and April 10, 2004. Respondent did not
provide any of the required quarterly compliance reporis.

The order required that respondent proifide the Probation Unit with a final compliance report by
May 8, 2004. Respondent did not provide the required final compliance report.

The order required that by May 8, 2004, respondent provide satisfactory proof to the Probation
Unit of having attended Ethics School and passed the test given at the end of the session of
Ethics School he attended. Respondent did not provide this required proof of attendance of
Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of Ethics School.

The order required that by May 8, 2004, respondent provide satisfactory proof to the Probation
Unit of having passed the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE").
Respondent did not provide this required proof of passage of the MPRE.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent wilfully violated rule 1-110 of the Rules of Professional Conduct by failing to
comply with the conditions attached to his private reproval in the prior cases as follows: he
failed to provide any quarterly compliance reports, a final compliance report, proof of attendance
of Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of Ethics School, and proof of passage
of the MPRE. ' '




DATE OF DISCLOSURE OF ANY PENDING INVESTIGATION/PROCEEDING

On November 16, 2004, the State Bar advised respondent in a letter of any pending investigation
or proceeding not resolved by this stipulation. This letter was sent by FAX.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed him

that the estimated prosecution cost of case number 03-H-04989 (“the current case”) is
approximately $2,296.00. Respondent acknowledges that $2,296.00 is an estimate only and that
it does not include any State Bar Court costs in a final cost assessment. Respondent further
acknowledges that if this stipulation is rejected or if relief from this stipulation is granted, the
cost of the current case may increase because of the cost of further proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE

See the Rules Procedure of the State Bar, title IV, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standards 1.3, 1.6, 1.7, and 2.9.
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M 190 # é%/- ] .HAEL THOMAS DELL*0SSO
‘Dafe espontiant's signafure print name

Date Respondent's Counsel’s signafure print hame

“ ZEH {Q& [!]I%ﬂg éiﬁﬁqfft;ﬂsﬂf MARK HARTMAN
afe ep rial Counsel's signature print name

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation profects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions aftached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the ;eques’red
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

M . The sfipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

O The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the REPROVAL
IMPOSED.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Proce-
dure.) Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions attached fo this reproval may constitute cause for a
separate proceeding for wilitul breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professional Conduct.

/9\ /a?cz/o“/
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| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

1 am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. Iam over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on December 22, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE F ACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL THOMAS DELL' OSSO
120 E 12TH ST
TRACY CA 95376

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly mmntamed by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MARK HARTMAN, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
December 22, 2004.

A

Bernadette C, O, Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service, wpt




